authorizing the Applicant to obtain and borrow under a credit facility from Young 

Yong Kwon (the “Interim Lender”) in order to finance the Applicants’ working 

capital requirements and other general corporate purposes and capital expenditures, 

provided that borrowings under such credit facility shall not exceed Forty Five 

Thousand ($45,000) Dollars unless permitted by further order of this Court; and 

iv. Granting a second priority charge (the “DIP Charge”) on the Daycare Assets (as 

defined in the 2nd Lee Affidavit) in favour of the Interim Lender pursuant to section 

50.6(1) of the BIA, to secure all obligations incurred on or after the date of this Order,